

---

C.A. No. 11-1245

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Twelfth Circuit**

---

**STATE OF NEW UNION,  
Appellant and Cross-Appellee**

v.

**UNITED STATES,  
Appellee and Cross-Appellant,**

v.

**STATE OF PROGRESS,  
Appellee and Cross-Appellant.**

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

---

**BRIEF FOR NEW UNION**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT** ..... 1

**ISSUES PRESENTED** ..... 1

**NATURE OF THE CASE** ..... 2

**STATEMENT OF FACTS** ..... 2

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 4

**ARGUMENT** ..... 7

**I. NEW UNION HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE §404 PERMIT**..... 7

**A. New Union Has Standing under the Relaxed Standard For State Litigants**  
        Established by *Massachusetts v. E.P.A.*..... 8

        1. The DOD’s §404 permit presents an actual and imminent risk of harm to New  
            Union..... 9

        2. The Harm to New Union is traceable to the DOD’s §404 permit..... 10

        3. Invalidating the §404 permit provides relief to New Union..... 11

**B. New Union Has Standing as a Quasi-Sovereign under the *Parens Patriae* Doctrine.** 12

**II. LAKE TEMP IS A NAVIGABLE WATER OF THE UNITED STATES**..... 14

**A. Lake Temp is Navigable-in-Fact**..... 15

**B. Lake Temp’s use and susceptibility to future use affect Interstate Commerce.** ..... 16

**C. Lake Temp’s Dry Years Do Not Negate its Navigability**..... 17

**III. THE DOD’S 404 PERMIT IS INVALID**..... 19

**A. The DOD’s Munitions Slurry Discharge Requires a §402 Permit and Not a §404**  
        **Permit**..... 20

        1. The munitions slurry is not a legitimate fill material..... 20

        2. The munitions slurry is a pollutant..... 23

**B. The COE’s §404 Permit is Invalid Because the OMB Interfered with the Permitting**  
        **Process**..... 25

        1. The OMB violated the CWA because Congress conferred authority to the EPA  
            “to administer” the CWA..... 25

a. The OMB’s decision infringed upon the EPA’s legal authority to veto §404 permits. ....	25
b. The OMB’s decision was not a valid exercise of the President’s Article II powers. ....	26
2. The EPA Violated the CWA When It Failed to Determine Whether to Veto the COE’s Permit. ....	28
a. The EPA’s inaction is subject to judicial review. ....	28
b. The EPA’s inaction was arbitrary and capricious. ....	30
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

#### The United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Abbott Lab. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	28
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	13
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	8
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962) .....	30
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	28, 30
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261, 129 S. Ct. 2458 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Econ. Light &amp; Power Co. v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 113 (1921) .....	17, 18
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907) .....	10
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	28, 29
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	26
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	8, 10
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	18, 24
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty v. U.S. C.O.E.</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	16
<i>State of Louisiana v. State of Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900) .....	12
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1871) .....	15
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988) .....	29
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	26, 27
